## RESOLUTION # 12, 150

## A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SELECTION OF THE CITIZEN REPRESENTATIVE ON THE WOODBURY COUNTY INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION COMMISSION

WHEREAS Woodbury County, Iowa has previously entered into an intergovernmental agreement with Sioux City, Iowa pursuant to Chapter 28E of the Code of Iowa to form the Woodbury County Information and Communication Commission; and

WHEREAS said 28E agreement provides that a Citizen Representative selected by Commission members shall serve on the commission subject to approval by the Woodbury County Board of Supervisors and the Sioux City City Council; and

WHEREAS the four City and County Commission members have selected Jeff Sypersma as the Citizen Representative on the Woodbury County Information and Communication Commission; and

WHEREAS Jeff Sypersma is currently serving his second three year term as the Citizen Representative on the Woodbury County Information and Communication Commission.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, lowa that the selection of Jeff Sypersma as Citizen Representative on the Woodbury County Information and Communication Commission is hereby ratified and approved pursuant to the terms of the aforementioned 28E agreement.

Dated March 31, 2015.

Mark Monson

Chair, Woodbury County Board of Supervisors

Morne

Patrick Gill County Auditor